

Case Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

Epic Games, Inc.,  
Plaintiff, Counter-defendant – Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

Apple Inc.,  
Defendant, Counterclaimant – Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of California  
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers, Presiding  
Case No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR-TSH

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF  
PROGRESS AND NETCHOICE IN SUPPORT OF  
REHEARING PETITION BY DEFENDANT,  
COUNTERCLAIMANT, AND CROSS-APPELLANT  
APPLE INC.**

---

BENJAMIN BERKOWITZ, #244441	Jess Miers
STEVEN A. HIRSCH, #171825	Legal Advocacy Counsel
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP	Chamber of Progress
633 Battery Street	1390 Chain Bridge Road #A108
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809	McLean, VA 22101
Telephone: 415 391 5400	Telephone: 703 727 9412
Facsimile: 415 397 7188	

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber  
of Progress and NetChoice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E).....	6
I. AMICI'S IDENTITIES, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF .....	7
II. INTRODUCTION .....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The panel's new "categorical legal bar" rule effectively negates evidence of procompetitive rationales when courts are deciding the fate of a parallel UCL claim.....	14
B. In this case, the new rule effectively negated key evidence that Apple's anti-steering provision protects consumers from pernicious and deceptive off-app services and content.....	17
C. The panel's new rule also effectively negates precedents and policies bearing on whether a UCL claim can survive the failure of a parallel antitrust claim. ....	23
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 --- F.4th ---, Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695, 2023 WL 3050076  
 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2023)..... *passim*

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.*,  
 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 11, 18, 19

*Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 13, 26

*Ohio v. American Express Co.*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 13, 15, 23, 24

**State Cases**

*Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.*,  
 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)..... 15, 16

*Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001) ..... 9, 10, 20

*Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
 9 Cal. 5th 279 (2020)..... 15

*Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 98 Cal. App. 4th 1158 (2002) ..... 16

**Federal Statutes**

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. .... *passim*

**Miscellaneous**

AB 2233, California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act ..... 22

Connecticut S.B. 3, An Act Concerning Online Privacy ..... 22

Utah S.B. 152, Social Media Regulation Amendments ..... 22

Harding Mazzotti LLP, “Car Safety: Which Cars are the Safest, & Which Cars are the Least Safe” ..... 26

Volvo, “What If Feeling Safe Can Make You Feel Truly Free” ..... 26
